accordance with the law.

2. On the morning of 7 October 2025, the lifeless body of a man named Roti was 
discovered on Ndava hill, in the commune of Bukinanyana, Bujumbura province.
According to local sources, shortly before his death, Roti had sold a goat for four 
hundred  and  fifty  thousand  Burundian  francs  (450,000  FBu).  After  this 
transaction, he reportedly went to a cabaret with some young Imbonerakure from 
the area to have a few drinks.
According to these sources, the youths violently beat him with sticks, mainly on 
the  head,  before  robbing  him  of  his  money.